Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.wmf]2014-585.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-585-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER (1) THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (THE “CITY’) AND EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE (“EWC”) AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO LEASE TO EWC A PORTION OF THE COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER (“RESOURCE CENTER”) FOR USE AS A MEDICAL CLINIC AND (2) THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBLEASE AGREEMENT (THE “FIRST AMENDMENT”), WHICH EXPANDS THE SIZE OF THE LEASED PREMISES BY AN ADDITIONAL 4,000 SQUARE FEET TO A TOTAL OF APPROXIMATELY 11,300 SQUARE FEET, WHICH SQUARE FOOTAGE REPRESENTS THE ENTIRE RESOURCE CENTER, AND ALSO AUTHORIZES THE MAYOR TO CONSENT TO FUTURE SUBLEASES BY EWC FOR THE PURPOSES SET FORTH IN THE SUBLEASE AGREEMENT UPON APPROVAL BY THE OVERSIGHT BOARD; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Second Amendment to Ground Lease Agreement approved and execution authorized.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, the Second Amendment to Ground Lease Agreement (the “Second Amendment”) between the City of Jacksonville (the “City’) and Edward Waters College (“EWC”), in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference. The Second Amendment authorizes the City to lease to EWC a portion of the Resource Center for use as a medical clinic. Without the Second Amendment, only the City and University of Florida Healthcare, Inc. could enter into such sublease agreements for medical clinic services. University of Florida Healthcare, Inc. is no longer involved in the project.           

Section 2.

First Amendment to Sublease Agreement approved and execution authorized.
There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, the First Amendment to Sublease Agreement (the “First Amendment”) between the City and EWC, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference. The First Amendment expands the size of the Leased Premises by an additional 4,000 square feet to a total of approximately 11,300 square feet. The First Amendment also authorizes the Mayor, without further City Council approval, to consent to future subleases by EWC for the entire Resource Center upon approval by the Oversight Board established by Executive Order No. 13-07. The 4,000 square foot expansion is to accommodate the space requirements of the medical clinic tenants.  

Section 3.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

__/s/ Lawsikia J. Hodges___________________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:  Lawsikia J. Hodges 
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\08.11.14.PW.EWC.CA.1st&2ndAmends.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








PAGE  
2

[image: image2.wmf]2014-585.tif

_1470218228/2014-585.tif
SECOND AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT (“Second
Amendment”) is entered into this __ day of , 2014 (“Effective Date™), between
EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE, INC., a Florida non-profit corporation (“Landlord’™),
whose address is 1697 Kings Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32209, and CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation (“Tenant”), whose address is c¢/o Real
Estate Division, 214 N. Hogan Street, 8" Floor, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Ground Lease Agreement dated
September 21, 1995, as amended by the First Amendment to Ground Lease Agreement dated
June 16, 1999 (collectively, the “Lease”), for certain premises more particularly described
therein (“Leased Premises™), and

B. Landlord and Tenant desires to amend the Lease as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits each to flow to the
other, the parties covenant and agree as follows:

1. Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed to be
true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms; Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall
have the meanings given to them in the Lease.

3. !;%Amendment to Paragraph 10 (Use of the Facility). Paragraph 10 of the Lease
is amended to read as follows:

210. USE OF THE FACILITY.
|
JHA) The Center will be open to the public during normal business hours. City, upon
|recommendation of the Oversight Board and approval of City Council, will enter into
[.ease Agreements with tenants of the Center. The Department, on behalf of the City and
upon recommendation of the Oversight Board, may enter into use agreements with using
';lclgencies for short term use of portions of the Center, without further City Council
"‘Iapproval. Overall management of the facility and scheduling will be the responsibility of
!,EWC, under supervision and control of the Oversight Board. The parties pledge their full
i:cooperation to establish and to review and revise from time to time as changes in uses
'and needs may occur, a schedule and notice procedure that will minimize conflicts of
'scheduling and maximize utilization of the allocated benefits.

{ ,
I(B) Notwithstanding any provision in this Lease to the contrary, the City may lease a
designated part of the first floor of the Center to EWC to sublease to tenants for use as a
medical clinic for low or moderate income families and persons which will provide a

Exhibit 1
Pace 1 of 4
diagnostic screening, treatment of injury and illnesses, and preventive education
regarding pregnancy, drug and alcohol abuse, venereal diseases and other medical

- problems that occur at higher levels in economically disadvantaged areas. Additionally,
the City  may lease all or any portion of the Center to EWC for a multi purpose
Community Resource Center with primary emphasis on senior wellness programs and
such other uses and activities related said senior wellness programs.

4, Authority. Landlord represents and warrants to Tenant that Landlord has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under the Lease as amended by this Second
Amendment, and Landlord and the person(s) signing this Second Amendment on Landlord's behalf
represent and warrant to Tenant that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Second
Amendment on Landlord's behalf without further consent or approval by anyone. Landlord shall
deliver to Tenant promptly upon request all documents reasonably requested by Tenant to evidence
such authority.

5. Effectiveness; Ratification of the Lease. This Second Amendment shall be
effective as of the Effective Date. The provisions of the Lease shall remain in full force and
effect except as expressly provided in this Second Amendment.

6. "Entire Agreement. This Second Amendment is the entire agreement of the
parties regarding the modifications to the Lease provided herein, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a
writing executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall
bind and benefit the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

7. Counterpart Execution. This Second Amendment may be executed in a number
of identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which
constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this Second Amendment, it
shall not be ne'c'essary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

H

[The remainder. of this page was intentionally left blank. Signature pages to follow.]

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 4
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto executed this instrument for the
purpose herein expressed, the day and year above written.

LANDLORD:

WITNESSES AS TO LANDLORD: EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE, INC,, a
Florida non-profit corporation

By: ,

Print Name: , its President
Print Name

Dated:
Print Name

[Signature page of the Tenant to immediately follow this page.]

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 4
TENANT:

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation

By:
James B. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary Date:_

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing lease and provision has been made for the payment of the moneys provided
therein to be paid. '

CONTRACT NUMBER

Form Approved:

By: ‘
Office of General Counsel

G:\Gov't Operations\LiHodges\Public Works Department\Real Estate Division\Leases-Licenses\Edwards Waters College\Second Amendment to

Ground Lease Agreem nt.8-5-14doc.doc
1

- Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 4
FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBLEASE AGREEMENT
(NON-PROFIT)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBLEASE AGREEMENT (NON-PROFIT)
(“First Amendment”) is entered into this ___ day of , 2014 (“Effective Date”),
between CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation (“Landlord”), whose
address is c/o Real Estate Division, 214 N. Hogan Street, g Floor, Jacksonville, Florida 32202,
and EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE, INC., a Florida non-profit corporation (“Tenant),.
whose address is 1697 Kings Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32209. '

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Sublease Agreement (Non-Profit)
dated December 4, 2002 (the “Lease™), for certain premises more particularly described therein
(“Leased Premises”); and

B. Tenant and Landlord desire to expand the Leased Premises by an additional 4,000
square feet (the “Additional Space™) for a total leased square footage amount of 11,300 square
feet. The Additional Space shall be used by the Tenant for a medical facility only that shall
provide services to low and moderate income families.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits each to flow to the
other, the parties covenant and agree as follows:

l. Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed to be

true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.
!
2. lCamtahzed Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall

have the meanitigs given to them in the Lease.

3. Amendment to the Leased Premises. The first paragraph of the Lease
describing the Ileased Premises is amended to read as follows: .

he Landlord hereby leases and rents unto Tenant and the Tenant hereby .
takes from the Landlord the “Leased Premises” (as defined below), to wit:

e

Ilthe space comprising approximately 11,300 square feet, as depicted on
Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Leased Premises™) and located at 1697
I|<1ngs Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32209, on the real property more
partlcularly described on Exhibit B attached hereto (the “Property”) being
the entire building designated as the “Community Resource Center” (the

Butldmo .

4. A‘mendment to_Paragraph 3(a) (Use and Possession). Paxagraph 3(a) of the
Lease is deleted in its entirety and the following section inserted in its place:

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 8
It is understood that a portion of the Leased Premises, approximately 7,300 square
feet, is to be used solely and exclusively as a multipurpose Community Resource
Center with primary emphasis on senior wellness programs and such other uses
and activities related to said senior wellness programs. Said senior wellness
programs shall provide preventative health care services for the elderly. It is
understood that the Additional Space (consisting of approximately 4,000 square
feet and depicted on Exhibit A) shall be used solely and exclusively for a medical
facility. Said medical facility shall provide services for low or moderate income
families and persons, including but not limited to, diagnostic screening, treatment
of injury and illnesses, preventative education regarding pregnancy, drug and
alcohol abuse, venereal disease and other medical problems that occur at higher
levels in economically disadvantaged areas. Without qualifying the generality of
the foregoing, it is specifically under stood that no hazardous substance, toxic
wastes, asbestos, or petroleum products will be stored or brought into the Leased
Premises except those that result from the customary maintenance and operation
of a medical facility provided the same are used, stored and disposed of in
accordance with all applicable laws, rules, ordinances and regulations. Landlord
acknowledges that biohazardous waste may be generated as a result of Tenant’s
authorized use of the Leased Premises. Tenant shall dispose of such waste in
.accordance with all applicable laws, rules, ordinances and regulations.

5. Amendment to Paragraph 16 (Assignment and Sublease). Paragraph 16 of the
Lease is deleted in its entirety and the following section inserted in its place:

Tenant shall not transfer, hypothecate, mortgage, pledge, assign or convey its
interest in the Sublease or sublet the Leased Premises or any part thereof without
the prior written consent of Landlord, which consent may be withheld in the sole
discretion of Landlord; provided, however, Tenant may sublease any portion of
the Leased Premises and Building for up to a five (5) year lease term subject to
the approval of the Oversight Board and the Landlord.

6. Amendment to Paragraph 18(c) (Insurance Required of Tenant). Paragraph
18(c) of the Lease is deleted in its entirety and the following section inserted in its place:

b, .
[Insert insurance requirements from Risk Management]

]

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 8

7. Amendment to Exhibit “A” (L.eased Premises). As of the Effective Date
hereof, Exhibit A of the Lease is amended and restated to be the Exhibit A (“Leased Premises’)
attached hereto.

8. Authority. Tenant represents and warrants to Landlord that Tenant has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under the Lease as amended by this First
Amendment, and Tenant and the person(s) signing this First Amendment on Tenant's behalf
represent and warrant to Landlord that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this First
Amendment on Tenant's behalf without further consent or approval by anyone. Tenant shall deliver
to Landlord promptly upon request all documents reasonably requested by Landlord to evidence
such authority.

0. Effectiveness; Ratification of the Lease. This First Amendment shall be
effective as of the Effective Date. The provisions of the Lease shall remain in full force and
effect except as expressly provided in this First Amendment.

10.  Entire Agreement. This First Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties
regarding the modifications to the Lease provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements
and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing
executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and
benefit the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

11.  Counterpart Execution. This First Amendment may be executed in a number of
identical counterparts each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which
constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this First Amendment, it shall
not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

e : :
[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank. Signature pages to follow.]

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 8
IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have hereunto executed this instrument for the
purpose herein expressed, the day and year above written.

LANDLORD:

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
: Florida municipal corporation

_ By:
James B. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary Date:

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing lease and provision has been made for the payment of the moneys provided
therein to be paid.

CONTRACT NUMBER

Form Approved:

By: -
Office of ngeral Counsel

[Signature page of the Tenant to immediately follow this page.]

Exhibit 2
Pace 4 of 8
TENANT:

WITNESSES AS TO TENANT: EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE, INC., a
Florida non-profit corporation

By:

Print Name: , its President
Print Name

Dated:

Print Name

G:\Gov't Operations\LHodges\Public Works Department\Real Estate Division\Leases-Licenses\Edwards Waters College\First Amendment to
Sublease Agreement.7-30-14.doc

Exhibit 2
Pace 5 of 8

EXHIBIT A

Leased Premises-Floor Plans

11,300 square feet

[Floor Plans to Immediately Follow This Page]

Exhibit 2
Pace 6 of 8
EXHIBIT A
First Floor

‘"Pace 7 of 8

N
ps]
-
q
-
e
%
(&
PROSEI — A e e . . e e et e ] _~_| | . K ! . ' . B
7‘}. . . : ..,-.-' o , e w&m‘m\ N it Bt e e !- ;.-':"-:ﬁ"
I S O MR O I O DE) i N N ’ VE- *
' v —_ . © .
. : : 2 eeeogl? ‘ =Ll )G by bas 5 i v S\ 2 mENGH Bover I
R e SN Y LA P S Y AT SN 'f’i"—wﬂ P B o i
‘ ?CCTOR M. Exan - T V'l "t ) ST Ho. 4 ;‘ig' 0, Tty |
i 5 i o W AT nEnT U presenGl -
0/} - P L ' [l Ly L VEST. Uy WOMEN  IHl o corese wax -
B Cafiymmers e T @INBE riipe B
L ey R, PR BREAKVCONE, F} FH o Loy N i1 P
. o i b é‘E§> RS LTy i esareered TER R T | rs e ts8 el e el '
. : ﬁ I R gy ¥ ) T it :
B 2 . OFFICE ' , ‘ :
' (&8 expm i AN ! ¥ JE] ) o B : S :‘5‘:- coue: .;F"-E. '
Y 124 [k - - ANNG . . g [resasEse )
<jr ez Aol reamT Ty s ser cesi | loon uer N 3{ { SIS NEmiS ~ 6 TORA o
Telwals] |ty e ol ' 3 [ BIA £ lus :
| | ';‘n sl . pazstine bk 113 5 ' |_l & i i
. tas’, + @ LAD 123 ;WN NG 4 +
B + B8 w Y ﬁ‘!{ Z: 4 ep. "_7_? l?' . e Ve Yy Y ocavs  wg frescbeagl ) Y
I T e S B i i SV AN, L
[N 2 Ie 2 G2 = T g ot
i a\vm\%ﬂ = Rurjgl - A\l LY - ) iy H6 4 2 . .
ﬂl , 2| | BTG GRlaRy teaLmaer i ()Vesn‘f’_),'*ﬁ--._\ pResenGl i |
. Ao rt - . ! | .
- [ CRAN e iwa e [l o P T 1 @m T Ty S P .
: a i L 15 TN my 7 % ) . - . 3 15 3 - '
i ! iy I o EXPANSION H-=H ot s orrice. i - (ST e
: A Siwy B GORRDOR e ¢ 8 WSt 2. :
{/(rii o (L :mh - g \‘; ; " P - -1l - .
. TOR™™ hell
@] 2&” Nz s g ==l
,‘.': GYFICAL) 0 S -
P : iz, s \g;"'“"{'a,,,,, i L (S il
e =y : e
! g ; . } TS g
P D u({: @ ¢)] b AN

20 1 :
BTERS L AT, 0.2 - ] .
o} . g ; 1 = - - .

l 4 |

a———

ﬁ..
G

Lok 18 90
: R o I AR/ SN - R B : we|
— ’ N tlE EWALK WALL -_4.' - - l][f:é_a?t;\gA_LiwAu R N ! R

N + & 2OE, W

EXHIBIT A
Second Floor

= X 2

Exhibit 2
Page 8 of 8

.
T
]
4

e e o ""M mjwon ! e

[ A
N

.

.

. .

" ,'.'-' ’_, ry “; ‘ :

; S's' 3 3 o

- - e 1. - N
| iR xS z ¢
[ A..

T =R

i ','3' ‘ .

L AP

- —— e — — e -y ove e

L-—-m-‘-

f

!
g
=T

. - = =
e Y - R
. H . ’ '





